



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE COOLEY, STEVEN SOWDERS, CURT LIVESAY,
ANTHONY PATCHETT, and CURTIS HAZELL,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID ENG,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALISON M. TURNER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.
MICHAEL A. BROWN, ESQ.
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

MANUEL VALENZUELA
Acting Assistant County Counsel
JULIE DIXON SILVA
Principal Deputy County Counsel
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
648 Kenneth Hahn
Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 202-7705

*Counsel for Petitioners Steve Cooley, Steven Sowders,
Curt Livesay, Anthony Patchett, and Curtis Hazell*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THERE IS AN UNDENIABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN CIRCUITS, RECOGNIZED BY EVEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT, ABOUT THE NATURE OF THE <i>GARCETTI</i> INQUIRY – WHETHER IT PRESENTS A QUESTION OF LAW FOR THE COURTS OR A MIXED QUESTION OF LAW AND FACT REQUIRING INITIAL DETERMINATION BY A JURY.....	3
II. COURTS AND EMPLOYERS NEED THE GUIDANCE OF THIS COURT ON THE FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING WHETHER PUBLIC EMPLOYEE SPEECH FALLS WITHIN “OFFICIAL DUTIES” UNDER <i>GARCETTI</i>	8
III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT INTEREST A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE MAY HAVE IN AN INTERVIEW GIVEN BY HIS OR HER ATTORNEY TO THE PRESS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	3, 6, 12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	7
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Reilly v. Atlantic City</i> , 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
